(vi) any event of force majeure (being an event beyond the control of the parties of the
Placing Agreement and which is unforeseeable or unavoidable), including bur
without limiting the generality hereof, any act of God, war, riot, public disorder,
civil commotion, fire, flood, explosion, epidemic, terrorism, strike or lock-out,
occurs which prevents the performance of the contractual obligations of the parties
of the Placing Agreement.

Upon termination of the Placing Agreement pursuant to above, all liabilities of the
parties in the Placing Agreement shall cease and determine, and no party shall have any
claim against the other party in respect of any matter or thing arising out of or in
connection with the Placing Agreement save in respect of any antecedent breach of any
obligation under the Placing Agreement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are
as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after Completion
assuming all the Placing

Shares has been placed out

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

% %

Expert Corporate Limited (Note 1) 1,300,000,000 15.09 1,300,000,000 12.57
Ever Ultimate Limited (Note 2) 36,306,000 0.42 36,306,000 0.35

Public Shareholders
Other Public Shareholders 7,279,213,880 84.49 7,279,213,880 70.41
Placees – – 1,723,103,976 16.67

Total 8,615,519,880 100.00 10,338,623,856 100.00

6

Notes:

1. These Shares were held by Expert Corporate Limited, which was wholly and beneficially owned by

Mr. Hong Mingxian. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Hong Mingxian is deemed to be interested in the

1,300,000,000 Shares under the SFO.

2. These Shares were held by Ever Ultimate Limited, which was wholly and beneficially owned by

Mr. Ng Chi Chung. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Ng Chi Chung is deemed to be interested in

36,306,000 Shares under the SFO.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company’s principal activities are investment holdings and its subsidiaries are
principally engaged in (i) automobile e-commerce business; (ii) assets management